Allegheny County Allocations For 2021

In 1984, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed Act 205, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act.
Under the Act, the Auditor General is responsible for the administration of the General Municipal Pension System State Aid
Program. The Department of the Auditor General distributes funds to municipalities to help defray the cost of various police,
fire and non-uniformed pension plans maintained by municipalities, regional police forces and councils of government. In
addition, funds are allocated through the municipalities to nearly 2,000 volunteer relief associations in Pennsylvania. Revenue
to support this Act comes from a 2% tax on premiums for both casualty and fire insurance sold in Pennsylvania by foreign
(out-of-state) insurance companies.

The Special Ad Hoc Post Retirement Adjustment Act (Act 147 of 1988) provides police officers and paid firefighters who retired
prior to January 1, 1985 with additional pension payments. Municipal pension plans that have paid post retirement
adjustments under this Act may apply to the Department of the Auditor General for reimbursement. Funding for these
reimbursements is derived from the 2% tax on foreign casualty insurance premiums.

Municipal Pension Plans and Volunteer Fire Relief Associations are audited to determine the appropriate use of funds and that
information submitted is correct. Misuse of funds or submitting information resulting in an overpayment of state aid must be
returned to the state. In some instances, state aid may be withheld from municipalities not in compliance with actuarial

requirements or audit findings.

Initial Payments

Year Municipality Ad-Hoc FRA Pension

2021 Aleppo Township $9,926.00 $14,391.84
2021 Allegheny County Deputy Sheriffs Fund $1,509,025.20
2021 Allegheny County District Attorney Detectives Fund $279,449.11
2021 Allegheny County Police Fund $2,058,608.46
2021 Aspinwall Borough $15,768.54 $91,148.36
2021 Avalon Borough $18,553.83 $76,756.52
2021 Baldwin Borough $84,769.02 $311,823.36
2021 Baldwin Township $9,096.62 $60,455.72
2021 Bell Acres Borough $10,372.98 $71,959.23
2021 Bellevue Borough $29,423.69 $235,066.84
2021 Ben Avon Borough $9,251.82 $14,391.84
2021 Ben Avon Heights Borough $2,513.04

2021 Bethel Park Borough $900.00 $171,615.46 $628,654.79
2021 Blawnox Borough $6,546.41 $20,532.07
2021 Brackenridge Borough $11,458.62 $86,351.08
2021 Braddock Borough $7,193.54

2021 Braddock Hills Borough $7,357.23 $19,189.13
2021 Bradford Woods Borough $7,774.48

2021 Brentwood Borough $38,637.81 $230,269.56
2021 Bridgeville Borough $22,112.10 $105,540.21
2021 Carnegie Borough $34,074.09 $196,688.58
2021 Castle Shannon Borough $35,805.94 $191,891.30
2021 Chalfant Borough $2,973.19

2021 Cheswick Borough $7,959.41

2021 Churchill Borough $16,294.36 $91,148.36
2021 Clairton City $5,550.00 $22,917.59 $163,107.60
2021 Collier Township $53,306.53 $283,039.67
2021 Coraopolis Borough $22,172.34 $134,323.91
2021 Crafton Borough $25,099.98 $143,918.47
2021 Crescent Township $11,634.10 $62,629.26
2021 Dormont Borough $300.00 $26,184.65 $225,472.28
2021 Dravosburg Borough $6,431.74 $14,391.84
2021 Duquesne City $2,362.50 $18,139.44 $191,891.30
2021 East Deer Township $6,127.25

2021 East McKeesport Borough $7,711.26 $28,783.69
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East Pittsburgh Borough
Edgewood Borough
Edgeworth Borough
Elizabeth Borough
Elizabeth Township
Emsworth Borough

Etna Borough

Fawn Township

Findlay Township

Forest Hills Borough
Forward Township

Fox Chapel Borough
Franklin Park Borough
Frazer Township
Glassport Borough

Glen Osborne Borough
Glenfield Borough
Green Tree Borough
Hampton Township
Harmar Township
Harrison Township
Haysville Borough
Heidelberg Borough
Homestead Borough
Indiana Township
Ingram Borough
Jefferson Hills Borough
Kennedy Township
Kilbuck Township

Leet Township
Leetsdale Borough
Liberty Borough

Lincoln Borough
Marshall Township
McCandless Township
McKees Rocks Borough
McKeesport City
Millvale Borough

Moon Township

Mt Lebanon Township
Mt Oliver Borough
Munhall Borough
Municipality of Monroeville
Neville Township

North Braddock Borough
North Fayette Township
North Versailles Township
Northern Regional Police
O'Hara Township
Oakdale Borough
Oakmont Borough

Ohio Township

Penn Hills Township
Pennsbury Village Borough
Pine Township

Pitcairn Borough
Pittsburgh City

$150.00

$4,950.00

$150.00
$300.00

$450.00

$350.00

$76,054.96

$6,065.20
$17,456.49
$17,850.46
$5,475.64
$57,613.14
$10,528.22
$13,431.45
$10,449.81
$50,826.03
$29,724.32
$14,766.10
$54,158.35
$96,895.35
$8,404.48
$15,616.23
$4,124.65
$940.36
$30,711.29
$109,116.01
$21,086.21
$43,701.20
$349.40
$5,650.66
$14,297.12
$41,895.65

$59,454.96
$42,264.19
$4,638.22
$8,337.48
$7,711.34
$9,630.82
$4,464.60
$72,860.65
$166,104.81
$21,458.11

$13,546.27
$145,067.30
$130,318.54
$11,205.74
$43,395.00
$151,168.66
$8,397.45
$15,535.89
$81,672.34
$41,100.11

$63,659.98
$6,426.03
$36,630.19
$41,237.92
$165,876.19
$3,326.33
$100,906.52
$10,760.38

$95,945.65
$71,959.23
$9,594.56
$191,891.30

$47,960.08
$9,931.77
$307,026.08
$143,918.47
$27,076.68
$153,513.04
$292,634.23
$12,979.28
$124,729.34

$167,904.89
$398,174.45
$110,337.49
$158,009.06

$16,102.92
$163,107.60
$153,513.04
$52,770.10
$278,242.39
$148,715.76

$57,567.39
$67,161.95
$8,960.92

$110,337.49
$460,539.13
$115,134.78
$743,578.80
$107,364.19
$489,322.82

$1,007,429.34

$100,742.93
$311,823.36

$1,017,023.91

$28,783.69
$38,378.26
$364,593.47
$239,864.13
$326,215.21
$219,812.21

$100,742.93
$225,472.28
$709,997.82

$139,121.19
$57,567.39

$24,053,574.98
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Pleasant Hills Borough
Plum Borough

Port Vue Borough

Rankin Borough

Reserve Township
Richland Township
Robinson Township

Ross Township

Rosslyn Farms Borough
Scott Township

Sewickley Borough
Sewickley Heights Borough
Sewickley Hills Borough
Shaler Township
Sharpsburg Borough
South Fayette Township
South Park Township
South Versailles Township
Springdale Borough
Springdale Township
Steel Rivers Council of Governments
Stowe Township
Swissvale Borough
Tarentum Borough
Thornburg Borough
Tri-Community S EMS Nonuniform
Turtle Creek Borough
Upper St Clair Township
Verona Borough
Versailles Borough

Wall Borough

West Deer Township
West Elizabeth Borough
West Homestead Borough
West Mifflin Borough
West View Borough
Whitaker Borough

White Oak Borough
Whitehall Borough
Wilkins Township
Wilkinsburg Borough
Wilmerding Borough

Initial Payments:
Payments Held:

Total Payments:

$42,692.60
$126,076.23
$13,520.24
$6,367.42
$14,269.38
$65,673.23
$99,938.15
$172,028.56
$3,243.34
$77,353.70
$27,330.38
$12,829.03
$4,874.74
$139,225.84
$13,145.71
$89,481.18
$62,349.31
$1,364.45
$13,781.13
$7,261.36

$150.00

$450.00

$23,059.89
$27,363.86
$15,532.67

$3,169.97

$17,709.84
$128,554.39
$9,991.03
$5,541.80
$1,953.88
$57,979.38
$1,890.98
$10,061.96
$86,014.23
$28,819.38
$4,353.97
$33,008.07
$65,835.95
$29,552.88

$7,093.43
$4,457,786.44

$92,117.46
$0.00 $0.00

$92,117.46 $4,457,786.44

$287,836.95
$436,552.71
$15,707.64
$2,910.75
$62,364.67
$71,959.23
$374,188.04
$609,254.89
$9,594.56
$292,634.23
$182,296.73
$57,567.39

$431,755.43

$62,593.71
$321,417.93
$265,945.37

$76,756.52

$27,100.34
$124,729.34
$287,836.95
$167,904.89
$9,594.56
$62,152.15
$71,959.23
$676,185.29
$47,972.82

$196,688.58

$107,071.65
$479,728.26
$143,918.47

$177,499.45
$268,647.82
$177,499.45
$383,782.60

$7,164.00

$48,756,820.16

$0.00

$48,756,820.16



