## **Allegheny County Allocations For 2021**

In 1984, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed Act 205, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act. Under the Act, the Auditor General is responsible for the administration of the General Municipal Pension System State Aid Program. The Department of the Auditor General distributes funds to municipalities to help defray the cost of various police, fire and non-uniformed pension plans maintained by municipalities, regional police forces and councils of government. In addition, funds are allocated through the municipalities to nearly 2,000 volunteer relief associations in Pennsylvania. Revenue to support this Act comes from a 2% tax on premiums for both casualty and fire insurance sold in Pennsylvania by foreign (out-of-state) insurance companies.

The Special Ad Hoc Post Retirement Adjustment Act (Act 147 of 1988) provides police officers and paid firefighters who retired prior to January 1, 1985 with additional pension payments. Municipal pension plans that have paid post retirement adjustments under this Act may apply to the Department of the Auditor General for reimbursement. Funding for these reimbursements is derived from the 2% tax on foreign casualty insurance premiums.

Municipal Pension Plans and Volunteer Fire Relief Associations are audited to determine the appropriate use of funds and that information submitted is correct. Misuse of funds or submitting information resulting in an overpayment of state aid must be returned to the state. In some instances, state aid may be withheld from municipalities not in compliance with actuarial requirements or audit findings.

Initial Payments							
Year	Municipality	Ad-Hoc	FRA	Pension			
2021	Aleppo Township		\$9,926.00	\$14,391.84			
2021	Allegheny County Deputy Sheriffs Fund			\$1,509,025.20			
2021	Allegheny County District Attorney Detectives Fund			\$279,449.11			
2021	Allegheny County Police Fund			\$2,058,608.46			
2021	Aspinwall Borough		\$15,768.54	\$91,148.36			
2021	Avalon Borough		\$18,553.83	\$76,756.52			
2021	Baldwin Borough		\$84,769.02	\$311,823.36			
2021	Baldwin Township		\$9,096.62	\$60,455.72			
2021	Bell Acres Borough		\$10,372.98	\$71,959.23			
2021	Bellevue Borough		\$29,423.69	\$235,066.84			
2021	Ben Avon Borough		\$9,251.82	\$14,391.84			
2021	Ben Avon Heights Borough		\$2,513.04				
2021	Bethel Park Borough	\$900.00	\$171,615.46	\$628,654.79			
2021	Blawnox Borough		\$6,546.41	\$20,532.07			
2021	Brackenridge Borough		\$11,458.62	\$86,351.08			
2021	Braddock Borough		\$7,193.54				
2021	Braddock Hills Borough		\$7,357.23	\$19,189.13			
2021	Bradford Woods Borough		\$7,774.48				
2021	Brentwood Borough		\$38,637.81	\$230,269.56			
2021	Bridgeville Borough		\$22,112.10	\$105,540.21			
2021	Carnegie Borough		\$34,074.09	\$196,688.58			
2021	Castle Shannon Borough		\$35,805.94	\$191,891.30			
2021	Chalfant Borough		\$2,973.19				
2021	Cheswick Borough		\$7,959.41				
2021	Churchill Borough		\$16,294.36	\$91,148.36			
2021	Clairton City	\$5,550.00	\$22,917.59	\$163,107.60			
2021	Collier Township		\$53,306.53	\$283,039.67			
2021	Coraopolis Borough		\$22,172.34	\$134,323.91			
2021	Crafton Borough		\$25,099.98	\$143,918.47			
2021	Crescent Township		\$11,634.10	\$62,629.26			
2021	Dormont Borough	\$300.00	\$26,184.65	\$225,472.28			
2021	Dravosburg Borough		\$6,431.74	\$14,391.84			
2021	Duquesne City	\$2,362.50	\$18,139.44	\$191,891.30			
2021	East Deer Township		\$6,127.25				
2021	East McKeesport Borough		\$7,711.26	\$28,783.69			

2021	East Pittsburgh Borough		\$6,065.20	
2021	Edgewood Borough		\$17,456.49	\$95,945.65
2021	Edgeworth Borough		\$17,850.46	\$71,959.23
2021	Elizabeth Borough		\$5,475.64	\$9,594.56
2021	Elizabeth Township		\$57,613.14	\$191,891.30
2021	Emsworth Borough		\$10,528.22	
2021	Etna Borough		\$13,431.45	\$47,960.08
2021	Fawn Township		\$10,449.81	\$9,931.77
2021	Findlay Township		\$50,826.03	\$307,026.08
2021	Forest Hills Borough		\$29,724.32	\$143,918.47
2021	Forward Township		\$14,766.10	\$27,076.68
2021	Fox Chapel Borough		\$54,158.35	\$153,513.04
2021	Franklin Park Borough		\$96,895.35	\$292,634.23
2021	Frazer Township		\$8,404.48	\$12,979.28
2021	Glassport Borough		\$15,616.23	\$124,729.34
2021	Glen Osborne Borough		\$4,124.65	
2021	Glenfield Borough		\$940.36	
2021	Green Tree Borough		\$30,711.29	\$167,904.89
2021	Hampton Township		\$109,116.01	\$398,174.45
2021	Harmar Township	\$150.00	\$21,086.21	\$110,337.49
2021	Harrison Township		\$43,701.20	\$158,009.06
2021	Haysville Borough		\$349.40	
2021	Heidelberg Borough		\$5,650.66	\$16,102.92
2021	Homestead Borough		\$14,297.12	\$163,107.60
2021	Indiana Township		\$41,895.65	\$153,513.04
2021	Ingram Borough			\$52,770.10
2021	Jefferson Hills Borough		\$59,454.96	\$278,242.39
2021	Kennedy Township		\$42,264.19	\$148,715.76
2021	Kilbuck Township		\$4,638.22	
2021	Leet Township		\$8,337.48	\$57,567.39
2021	Leetsdale Borough		\$7,711.34	\$67,161.95
2021	Liberty Borough		\$9,630.82	\$8,960.92
2021	Lincoln Borough		\$4,464.60	
2021	Marshall Township		\$72,860.65	\$110,337.49
2021	McCandless Township		\$166,104.81	\$460,539.13
2021	McKees Rocks Borough		\$21,458.11	\$115,134.78
2021	McKeesport City	\$4,950.00		\$743,578.80
2021	Millvale Borough		\$13,546.27	\$107,364.19
2021	Moon Township	\$150.00	\$145,067.30	\$489,322.82
2021	Mt Lebanon Township	\$300.00	\$130,318.54	\$1,007,429.34
2021	Mt Oliver Borough		\$11,205.74	\$100,742.93
2021	Munhall Borough		\$43,395.00	\$311,823.36
2021	Municipality of Monroeville		\$151,168.66	\$1,017,023.91
2021	Neville Township	\$450.00	\$8,397.45	\$28,783.69
2021	North Braddock Borough		\$15,535.89	\$38,378.26
2021	North Fayette Township		\$81,672.34	\$364,593.47
2021	North Versailles Township		\$41,100.11	\$239,864.13
2021	Northern Regional Police			\$326,215.21
2021	O'Hara Township		\$63,659.98	\$219,812.21
2021	Oakdale Borough		\$6,426.03	
2021	Oakmont Borough		\$36,630.19	\$100,742.93
2021	Ohio Township		\$41,237.92	\$225,472.28
2021	Penn Hills Township	\$350.00	\$165,876.19	\$709,997.82
2021	Pennsbury Village Borough		\$3,326.33	
2021	Pine Township		\$100,906.52	\$139,121.19
2021	Pitcairn Borough		\$10,760.38	\$57,567.39
2021	Pittsburgh City	\$76,054.96		\$24,053,574.98

		Payments Held:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
	:	Initial Payments:	\$92,117.46	\$4,457,786.44	\$48,756,820.1
2021	Wilmerding Borough			\$7,093.43	\$7,164.0
2021	Wilkinsburg Borough				\$383,782.6
2021	Wilkins Township			\$29,552.88	\$177,499.4
021	Whitehall Borough			\$65,835.95	\$268,647.8
021	White Oak Borough			\$33,008.07	\$177,499.4
021	Whitaker Borough			\$4,353.97	
021	West View Borough			\$28,819.38	\$143,918.4
021	West Mifflin Borough			\$86,014.23	\$479,728.2
021	West Homestead Borough			\$10,061.96	\$107,071.6
021	West Elizabeth Borough			\$1,890.98	
021	West Deer Township			\$57,979.38	\$196,688.5
021	Wall Borough			\$1,953.88	
021	Versailles Borough			\$5,541.80	
021	Verona Borough			\$9,991.03	\$47,972.8
021	Upper St Clair Township			\$128,554.39	\$676,185.2
021	Turtle Creek Borough			\$17,709.84	\$71,959.2
021	Tri-Community S EMS Nonuniform				\$62,152.1
021	Thornburg Borough			\$3,169.97	\$9,594.5
021	Tarentum Borough			\$15,532.67	\$167,904.8
021	Swissvale Borough			\$27,363.86	\$287,836.9
021	Stowe Township			\$23,059.89	\$124,729.3
021	Steel Rivers Council of Governments				\$27,100.3
021	Springdale Township			\$7,261.36	
021	Springdale Borough			\$13,781.13	\$76,756.5
021	South Versailles Township			\$1,364.45	
021	South Park Township			\$62,349.31	\$265,945.3
021	South Fayette Township			\$89,481.18	\$321,417.9
021	Sharpsburg Borough			\$13,145.71	\$62,593.7
021	Shaler Township		\$450.00	\$139,225.84	\$431,755.4
021	Sewickley Hills Borough			\$4,874.74	
021	Sewickley Heights Borough		\$150.00	\$12,829.03	\$57,567.3
021	Sewickley Borough			\$27,330.38	\$182,296.7
021	Scott Township			\$77,353.70	\$292,634.2
021	Rosslyn Farms Borough			\$3,243.34	\$9,594.5
021	Ross Township			\$172,028.56	\$609,254.8
021	Robinson Township			\$99,938.15	\$374,188.0
021	Richland Township			\$65,673.23	\$71,959.2
021	Reserve Township			\$14,269.38	\$62,364.6
021	Rankin Borough			\$6,367.42	\$2,910.7
021	Port Vue Borough			\$13,520.24	\$15,707.6
021	Plum Borough			\$42,692.60 \$126,076.23	\$287,836.9 \$436,552.7

Total Payments: \$92,117.46 \$4,457,786.44 \$48,756,820.16